LegCo Subcommittee on Port Control (Public Cargo Working Area) Order 2010

Proposed Amendments

At the meeting of the Subcommittee on Port Control (Public Cargo Working Area) Order 2010 ("the Order") held on 19 October 2010, Members requested the Administration to stipulate the expiry date of the Order to ensure that the site that has been temporarily excised for use as a barging point will be reverted as part of the Western District Public Cargo Working Area ("WD PCWA") upon completion of the relevant excavation works by 1 January 2015.

- 2. In light of Members' request, we have proposed amendments to the Order (at <u>Annex</u>) to stipulate that the revised boundary of the WD PCWA excluding a site of 7 500 square meters for temporary use as a barging point would only be effective between 13 November 2010 and 31 December 2014. The original boundary of the PCWA would be restored on 1 January 2015 after a period of temporary suspension between 13 November 2010 and 31 December 2014.
- 3. The Secretary for Transport and Housing plans to move a motion to amend the Order as set out at **Annex** at the LegCo meeting on 10 November 2010.

Transport and Housing Bureau October 2010

Schedule

- Amendments to the Port Control (Public Cargo Working Area) Order 2010

- 1. Section 1 amended (Commencement)
 - (1) Section 1—

Renumber the section as section 1(1).

(2) Section 1(1), after "This Order"—

Add

", other than section 6,".

(3) After section 1(1)—

Add

"(2) Section 6 comes into operation on 1 January 2015.".

2. Section 2 amended (Public cargo working area)

Section 2, after "working area"-

 Δdd

"from 13 November 2010 to 31 December 2014 (both dates inclusive)".

3. Section 3 substituted

Section 3—

Repeal the section

Substitute

"3. Suspension of Port Control (Public Cargo Working Area) (No. 5) Order 1998

Section 2 of the Port Control (Public Cargo Working Area) (No. 5) Order 1998 (L.N. 58 of 1998) is suspended until the beginning of 1 January 2015.".

4. Section 4 substituted

Section 4-

Repeal the section

Substitute

"4. Suspension of section 7 of Port Control (Public Cargo Working Area) (Consolidation) Order

Section 7 of the Port Control (Public Cargo Working Area) (Consolidation) Order (Cap. 81 sub. leg. B) is suspended until the beginning of 1 January 2015.".

5. Sections 5 and 6 added

After section 4-

Add

"5. Section 7A added

The Port Control (Public Cargo Working Area) (Consolidation) Order (Cap. 81 sub. leg. B) is amended by adding—

"7A. Western District public cargo working area

The area of unleased Government land situated at Western District (having an area of approximately 32 700 square metres), delineated and coloured pink on the plan numbered HKM 8800 signed by the Deputy Director of Lands (Survey and Mapping) on behalf of the Director of Lands on 1 April 2010 and deposited in the Land Registry, is declared to

be a public cargo working area from 13 November 2010 to 31 December 2014 (both dates inclusive).".

6. Section 7A repealed

The Port Control (Public Cargo Working Area) (Consolidation) Order (Cap. 81 sub. leg. B) is amended by repealing section 7A.".

Clerk to the Legislative Council

November 2010